

12 Civ. 98 (WFK) (LB)

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

NICOLE PHILLIPS, individually and on behalf of B.P.
and S.P., minors, FABIAN MENDOZA-VACA,
individually and on behalf of MM and VM, minors,
DINA CHECK, on behalf of Minor MC,

Plaintiffs,

-against-

CITY OF NEW YORK, NEW YORK CITY
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, et al.,

Defendants.

**NEW YORK CITY DEFENDANTS' REPLY
MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER
SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS THE
AMENDED COMPLAINT, OR ALTERNATIVELY,
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

ZACHARY W. CARTER
*Corporation Counsel of
The City of New York
Attorney for New York City Defendants
100 Church Street
New York, N.Y. 10007*

*Of Counsel: Chlarens Orsland
Tel: (212) 356-2086
corsland@law.nyc.gov
Law Manager No. 2013-005490*

SERVED ON FEBRUARY 7, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	
POINT I	
PLAINTIFFS CANNOT CITE CASE LAW CONTRARY TO CITY DEFENDANTS’ CORE ASSERTION THAT THE AMENDED COMPLAINT MUST BE DISMISSED, AS STATE LAW REQUIRES CHILDREN TO BE IMMUNIZED AGAINST COMMUNICABLE DISEASES, WHICH IS A VALID EXERCISE OF STATE POLICE POWERS	2
The Check “As Applied’ Challenge to the DOE’s Determination	4
The Phillips and Mendoza-Vaca Challenge to the Chancellor’s Regulation	5
POINT II	
PLAINTIFFS’ REMAINING CON- STITUTIONAL CLAIMS ARE ALSO MERITLESS AND MUST BE DISMISSED.	7
A. Plaintiffs have not alleged a violation of their substantive due process rights under the Fourteenth Amendment.....	7
B. Plaintiffs’ have not alleged a violation of their equal protection rights under the Fourteenth Amendment.	8
C. Plaintiffs’ Ninth Amendment claims fail because the Ninth Amendment does not provide for substantive rights and is inapplicable to non-federal actors.....	9

Page

POINT III

THE STATE CLAIMS SHOULD BE DISMISSED
IN THE ABSENCE OF ANY VIABLE FEDERAL
CLAIMS AND PLAINTIFFS FILED NO
OPPOSITION TO THE MOTION TO DISMISS.....9

CONCLUSION.....10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<u>Abreu v. City of New York,</u> 657 F. Supp. 2d 357 (E.D.N.Y. 2009)	4
<u>Albany Bldrs. v. Guilderland,</u> 74 N.Y.2d 372, 547 N.Y.S.2d 627 (1989).....	6
<u>Alfaro Motors, Inc. v. Ward,</u> 814 F.2d 883 (2d Cir. 1987)	4
<u>Bizzaro v. Miranda,</u> 394 F.3d. 82 (2d Cir. 2005)	8
<u>Caviezel v. Great Neck Public Schools,</u> 701 F. Supp.2d 414 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)	2
<u>Caviezel v. Great Neck Public Schools,</u> 2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 21109 (2d Cir., October 11, 2012.....	2-3
<u>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah,</u> 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	3
<u>Claudio v. Sawyer,</u> 675 F. Supp.2d 403 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	4
<u>County of Sacramento v. Lewis,</u> 523 U.S. 833 (1998)	7
<u>Greenholtz v. Inmates of the Neb. Penal and Correctional Complex,</u> 442 U.S. 1 (1970)	8
<u>Harlen Assocs. v. Inc. Vill. of Mineola,</u> 273 F.3d 494 (2d Cir. 2001)	8
<u>Hewitt v. Helms,</u> 459 U.S. 460 (1983)	8
<u>Jacobson v. Massachusetts,</u> 197 U.S. 11, 26 (1905)	2, 3, 9
<u>Kamhi v. Town of Yorktown,</u> 74 N.Y.2d 423N.Y.S.2d 144 (1989).....	6
<u>Monell v. New York City Dept. of Soc. Services,</u> 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	4

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<u>National Fuel Gas Dist. Corp. v. TGX Corp.,</u> 950 F.2d 829 (2d Cir. 1999)	7
<u>Palmieri v. Town of Babylon,</u> 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 59550 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 1, 2008)	9
<u>Riggins v. Nevada,</u> 504 U.S. 127 (1992)	8
<u>Rini v. Zwirn,</u> 886 F. Supp. 270 (E.D.N.Y. 1995)	9
<u>Schmerber v. State of California,</u> 384 U.S. 757 (1966)	8
<u>Sherr v. Northport-East, Northport Union Free School Dist.,</u> 672 F. Supp. 81 (E.D.N.Y. 1987)	2
<u>Velez v. Levy,</u> 401 F.3d 75 (2d Cir. 2005)	7
<u>Washington v. Harper,</u> 494 U.S. 210 (1990)	8
<u>Wisconsin v. Yoder,</u> 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	2
 <u>Statutes</u>	
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	1, 2, 4
10 NYCRR § 66-1.10(a).....	5
10 NYCRR § 66-1.10(b).....	5
NYC Charter § 556(a)	5
NYC Charter § 556(c)(2).....	5
NYC Health Code Articles 3, 11.	5
Public Health La2164.....	5
Public Health Law §.2164(7).....	2

Other Authorities

Pages

Chancellor’s Regulation A-701(III)(A)(4)(c).....5
Webster’s New World College Dictionary, 4th ed. (2001)7
